## REPRESENTATIVE HUFFMAN

Honoring Tyler Obringer as a 2010 OHSAA Division III State Wrestling Champion

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Ohio:

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Tyler Obringer on winning the 2010 Ohio High School Athletic Association Division III State Wrestling Championship in the 285-pound weight class; and

WHEREAS, A student at Spencerville High School, Tyler Obringer has combined talend and competitive spirit with the highest ideals of good sportsmanship to establish himself as a truly exceptional young athlete. With admirable dedication, he has striven to excel in wrestling, and consequently, he placed first in the Allen County, Northwest Conference, Division III Sectional, and Division III District tournaments and the Lincolnview Lancer, Lima Spartan, and LCC Thunderbird invitationals in the 285-pound weight class, as well as the OHSAA Division III State title; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Obringer's unwavering commitment to excellence has earned him this prestigous honor. Indeed, the same maturity and experience that he has gained through participation in sports will greatly aid him in meeting the challenges of the future; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Obringer's accomplishments and leadership, both in and out of athletic competition, are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on him but also on his family, his teammates, his coaches, his school, and his community. He is certainly deserving of high praise; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Tyler Obringer on his personal success and salute him as on of Ohio's finest athletes; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Tyler Obringer.